

2019 Washington Street, East Charleston, WV 25305 Telephone: 304-558-2306 General Fax: 304-558-6026

Bid Fax: 304-558-3970

The following documentation is an electronically-submitted vendor response to an advertised solicitation from the *West Virginia Purchasing Bulletin* within the Vendor Self-Service portal at *wvOASIS.gov*. As part of the State of West Virginia's procurement process, and to maintain the transparency of the bid-opening process, this documentation submitted online is publicly posted by the West Virginia Purchasing Division at *WVPurchasing.gov* with any other vendor responses to this solicitation submitted to the Purchasing Division in hard copy format.





## State of West Virginia Solicitation Response

**Proc Folder:** 

1081708

**Solicitation Description:** 

Addendum No 1 Camera Sys. Network Recorders & Related Equip.

**Proc Type:** Central Contract - Fixed Amt

 Solicitation Closes
 Solicitation Response
 Version

 2022-09-07 13:30
 SR 1300 ESR09062200000001166
 1

**VENDOR** 

VS0000031711

OHIO VALLEY SECURITY LLC

Solicitation Number: CRFQ 1300 STO2300000002

**Total Bid:** 49179.9800000000320142135024 **Response Date:** 2022-09-06 **Response Time:** 11:09:05

Comments:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Toby L Welch (304) 558-8802 toby.l.welch@wv.gov

Vendor Signature X

FEIN#

DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Date Printed: Sep 7, 2022 Page: 1 FORM ID: WV-PRC-SR-001 2020/05

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount
1	Security surveillance and detection - Equipment	1.00000	LS	49179.980000	49179.98

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
46170000				

Commodity Line Comments: Bidding the Axis Equipment Specified.

#### **Extended Description:**

Vendor must complete the Pricing Page with the detail requested and supply with its bid response. Vendor should enter the grand total from Section 1 into the unit price.

\*\*\*\*\*A vendor submitting a bid bond electronically must include a copy of the bid bond with their submission and will be required to provide the original bond within two (2) business days of original bid opening date.\*\*\*\*\*

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount
2	Security surveillance and detection - Misc Components	0.00000	LS	682.570000	0.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
46170000				

Commodity Line Comments: Wiring, Mounts, Conduit, etc.

#### **Extended Description:**

Vendor must complete the Pricing Page with the detail requested and supply with its bid response. Vendor should enter the grand total from Section 2 (Related components) into the unit price.

\*\*\*\*\*A vendor submitting a bid bond electronically must include a copy of the bid bond with their submission and will be required to provide the original bond within two (2) business days of original bid opening date.\*\*\*\*

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount
3	Security surveillance and detection - Installation/Training	0.00000	LS	31928.470000	0.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
46170000				

Commodity Line Comments: Includes Labor, Travel Expenses, Training, etc.

#### **Extended Description:**

Vendor must complete the Pricing Page with the detail requested and supply with its bid response. Vendor should enter the grand total from Section 3 (All Labor, installation, set-up and training) into the unit price.

\*\*\*\*\*A vendor submitting a bid bond electronically must include a copy of the bid bond with their submission and will be required to provide the original bond within two (2) business days of original bid opening date.\*\*\*\*\*

Date Printed: Sep 7, 2022 Page: 2 FORM ID: WV-PRC-SR-001 2020/05

### ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.:

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received: (Check the box next to each addendum received)
(one on the box hext to each addendum received)
Addendum No. 1  Addendum No. 2  Addendum No. 3  Addendum No. 3  Addendum No. 4  Addendum No. 9  Addendum No. 5  Addendum No. 10
I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.
Advanced Alarm Fechnologies Company
1/2 At Hel
Authorized Signature
9/1/22
Date
NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite

document processing.

#### **BID BOND**

	of Parkersburg	West Virginia		as Principal, and	Erie insurance	
	of Erie				ng under the laws of the	State of
<del></del>		ipal office in the City of Erie				
Jact VIII	minia as Ohligee. In	the penal sum of Eighty two thousand dollars		<b>(\$</b> 82, 000.00	) for the paym	
and to	ruly to be made, we j	ointly and severally bind ourselves, our he	eirs, admir	nistrators, execut	ors, successors and ass	igns.
T	he Condition of the	above obligation is such that whereas	the Princ	ipal has submitte	ed to the Purchasing S	ection of t
artmer	nt of Administration a	certain bid or proposal, attached hereto	and made	a part hereof, to	enter into a contract in v	wnung tor
allation of	camera systems.			1		
	······································					
	and the second s			recognistic formation that are not be sufficient to the sufficient		
	w e					
N	NOW THEREFORE,					
7	(a) If said bid st	nall be rejected, or shall be accepted and the Principal shall			e totale Alexander	
nt, exc	ceed the penal amou	ini ni inis cunumuni da licieni acces				
y impa ive not	The Surety, for the valued or affected by store of any such exten		na Obige	e may accept so		
y impa ive not	The Surety, for the vaired or affected by stice of any such externations.	alue received, hereby stipulates and agre any extension of the time within which ti nsion. ving signatures and seals of Principal and	Surety, e	xecuted and sea		
y impa ive not	The Surety, for the vaired or affected by stice of any such externations.	alue received, hereby stipulates and agre any extension of the time within which ti nsion.	Surety, e	xecuted and sea	led by a proper officer of	Principal (
y impa ilve not l rety, or	The Surety, for the value or affected by a tice of any such extension witness, the following by Principal Individual	alue received, hereby stipulates and agre any extension of the time within which ti nsion. ving signatures and seals of Principal and	Surety, e	xecuted and sea	led by a proper officer of 20 22	Principal a
y impa ilve not l rety, or	The Surety, for the value or affected by a tice of any such extension witness, the following by Principal Individual	alue received, hereby stipulates and agre any extension of the time within which ti nsion. ving signatures and seals of Principal and	Surety, e	xecuted and sea	led by a proper officer of	Principal (
y impa ive not rety, or incipal	The Surety, for the valued or affected by tice of any such extensions. WITNESS, the follower by Principal Individuals.	alue received, hereby stipulates and agre any extension of the time within which ti nsion. ving signatures and seals of Principal and	Surety, e	September Williams Business Sys	tems Inc dba Advanced Alarm Tecl (Name of Principal)	' Principal a
y impa ilve not urety, or incipal	The Surety, for the valued or affected by tice of any such extensions. WITNESS, the follower by Principal Individuals.	alue received, hereby stipulates and agre any extension of the time within which ti nsion. ving signatures and seals of Principal and	Surety, e	September  Williams Business Sys	tems Inc dba Advanced Alarm Tecl (Name of Principal)  WHATELEMARK  President, Vice Presid	<b>Principal a</b>
y impa ilve not l rety, or	The Surety, for the valued or affected by tice of any such extensions. WITNESS, the follower by Principal Individuals.	alue received, hereby stipulates and agre any extension of the time within which ti nsion. ving signatures and seals of Principal and	Surety, e	September  Williams Business Sys  By  (Must b	tems Inc dba Advanced Alarm Tecl (Name of Principal)  WHAT President, Vice Presid Duly Authorized Agent)	Principal a
y impa sive not urety, or incipal	The Surety, for the valued or affected by tice of any such extensions. WITNESS, the follower by Principal Individuals.	alue received, hereby stipulates and agre any extension of the time within which ti nsion. ving signatures and seals of Principal and	Surety, e	September  Williams Business Sys  By  (Must b	tems Inc dba Advanced Alarm Tecl (Name of Principal)  e President, Vice President)  output  continued Agent)	Principal a
y impa sive not urety, or incipal	The Surety, for the valued or affected by tice of any such extensions. WITNESS, the follower by Principal Individuals.	alue received, hereby stipulates and agre any extension of the time within which ti nsion. ving signatures and seals of Principal and	Surety, e	September  Williams Business Sys  By  (Must b	tems Inc dba Advanced Alarm Tecl (Name of Principal)  WHATHAM  e President, Vice Presid Duly Authorized Agent)	Principal a
y impa live not urety, or incipal	The Surety, for the valued or affected by tice of any such extensions. WITNESS, the follower by Principal Individuals.	alue received, hereby stipulates and agre any extension of the time within which ti nsion. ving signatures and seals of Principal and	Surety, e	September  Williams Business Sys  By  (Must b	tems Inc dba Advanced Alarm Tecl (Name of Principal)  e President, Vice President)  output  continued Agent)	Principal a
y impa sive not urety, or incipal	The Surety, for the valued or affected by tice of any such extensions. WITNESS, the follower by Principal Individuals.	alue received, hereby stipulates and agre any extension of the time within which ti nsion. ving signatures and seals of Principal and	Surety, e	September  Williams Business Sys  By  (Must b	tems Inc dba Advanced Alarm Tecl (Name of Principal)  e President, Vice President)  output  continued Agent)	Principal a
y impa live not urety, or incipal	The Surety, for the valued or affected by tice of any such extensions. WITNESS, the follower by Principal Individuals.	alue received, hereby stipulates and agre any extension of the time within which ti nsion. ving signatures and seals of Principal and	Surety, e	Executed and sea September  Williams Business Sys  (Must b	tems Inc dba Advanced Alarm Tect (Name of Principal)  WHATE President, Vice Presid Duly Authorized Agent)  (Title)	Principal a
y impa live not irety, or incipal	The Surety, for the valued or affected by tice of any such extensions. WITNESS, the follower by Principal Individuals.	alue received, hereby stipulates and agre any extension of the time within which ti nsion. ving signatures and seals of Principal and	Surety, e	September  Williams Business Sys  By  (Must b	tems Inc dba Advanced Alarm Tect (Name of Principal)  WHATE President, Vice Presid Duly Authorized Agent)  (Title)	Principal a
y impa live not irety, or incipal	The Surety, for the valued or affected by tice of any such extensive witness, the following by Principal Individual Seal	alue received, hereby stipulates and agre any extension of the time within which ti nsion. ving signatures and seals of Principal and	Surety, e	Executed and sea September  Williams Business Sys  (Must b	tems Inc dba Advanced Alarm Tect (Name of Principal)  President, Vice Presid Duly Authorized Agent)  (Name of Surety)  Attorney-in-Fact	Principal nnologies ent, or



### ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY ERIE, PA 16530

#### LIMITED POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby make, constitute and appoint

Steven P. Thompson, Randall E. Kerns, Michael W. Mason, Lisa McGuire, Dorinda Talerico, Khristine D. Mills, Sharon D. Boyles, Mark Sturm and Kathy Marcum

individually, its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings of suretyship, each in a penalty not to exceed the sum of Five Hundred

Thousand Dollars (\$500,000.00)--

And to bind ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof were signed by the appropriate officer of ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY and sealed and attested by one other of such officers, and hereby ratifies and confirms all that its said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in pursuance hereof.

The Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY on the 11th day of March, 2008, and said Resolution has not been amended or repealed:

"RESOLVED, that the President, or any Senior Vice President or Vice President shall have power and authority to: (a) Appoint Attorney(s)-in-Fact and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and, (b) Remove any such Attorney-in-Fact at any time and revoke the power and authority given to him; and

RESOLVED, that Attorney(s)-in-Fact shall have power and authority, subject to the terms and limitations of the Power of Attorney issued to them, to execute and deliver on behalf of the Company, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof."

This Limited Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimiles under and by virtue of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY on the 18th day of September, 2008, at which a quorum was present and said Resolution has not been amended or repealed:

"RESOLVED, that the signature of Terrence W. Cavanaugh, as President and Chief Executive Officer of the Company, and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by the following facsimiles on any Limited Power of Attorney for the execution of bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts and other writings in the nature thereof, and the signature of James J. Tanous, as Secretary of the Company, the Seal of the Company, the signature of Sheila M. Hirsch, as Notary Public, and her Notarial Seal, may also be affixed by the following facsimiles to any certificate or acknowledgment of any such Limited Power of Attorney, and only under such circumstances shall said facsimiles be valid and binding on the Company."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its President and Chief Executive Officer, and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed this 3rd day of February, 2011.

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA } ss. COUNTY OF ERIE

On this 3rd day of February, 2011, before me personally came Terrence W. Cavanaugh, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he is President and Chief Executive Officer of ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the Seal of said corporation; that the Seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate Seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

**CERTIFICATE** 

I, James J. Tanous, Secretary of ERIE INSURANCE PROP-ERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the original LIMITED POWER OF ATTORNEY, of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy, is still in full force and effect as of the date below.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed corporate Seal of the Company by facsimiles pursuant to the action of the Board of Directors of the Company,

this 2nd day of Sept 20 22

1993 TANGER PAR STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PA

EnoreW Cavanaugh
President and Chief Executive Officer



My commission expires June 27, 2016
Notary Public



James J. Tanous, Secretary

SF60 6/12

## REQUEST FOR QUOTATION IP Cameras and Network Video Recorders

- 11.3. Vendor shall notify Agency immediately of any lost, stolen, or missing card or key.
- 11.4. Anyone performing under this Contract will be subject to Agency's security protocol and procedures.
- 11.5. Vendor shall inform all staff of Agency's security protocol and procedures, which will be provided to Vendor prior to work commencement and/or at a project kick-off meeting.

#### 12. MISCELLANEOUS:

12.1. Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor's responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information below.

Contract Manager:	Robert Hill
Telephone Number: _	(34) 422-5623
Fax Number:	(304) 427-5623
Email Address:	advancedalarm tech egmail . com



## WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTOR LICENSING BOARD

# CONTRACTOR LICENSE

Authorized by the

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number:

WV060035

Classification:

LOW VOLTAGE SYSTEMS

OHIG VALLEY SECURITY LLC
DBA ADVANCED ALARM TECHNOLOGIES
326 5TH STREET
PARKERSBURG, WV 26101

Date Issued

**Expiration Date** 

SEPTEMBER 08, 2021

SEFTEMBER 08. 2022

(Renewal in Process)

Authorized Company Signature

Chair, West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

A copy of this license must be readily available for inspection by the Board on every job site where contracting work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions, and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license is non-transferrable. This license is being issued under the provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 30, Article 42.

**DESIGNATED CONTACT:** Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

(Name, Title)
(Printed Name and Title) Robert Hill Salas Engineering
(Address) PoBox 4368 Parkersburg WV 26104
(Phone Number) / (Fax Number) (304) 4723-5623
(email address) advanced alasm tech a gmail com
CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that: I have reviewed this Solicitation/Contract in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation/Contract for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.
By signing below, I further certify that I understand this Contract is subject to the provisions of West Virginia Code § 5A-3-62, which automatically voids certain contract
clauses that violate State law; and that pursuant to W. Va. Code 5A-3-63, the entity
entering into this contract is prohibited from engaging in a boycott against Israel.
(Company) Alarm Technologies
(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name Title)
(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative) (Date)
(304) 427-5623
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)
advancedalarmtech e gmail, com
(Email Address)



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

I, Robert Hill , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Advanced Alarm Technologies, and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Advanced Alasa Technologies (Company Name)
maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and policy are in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Printed Name: Robert Hill
Signature: ////////
Title: Sales & Engineering
Company Name: Advanced Alarm Technologiz
Date: $9/6/3$
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF WOOD , TO-WIT:
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 6th day of Aeptember, 2022.
By Commission expires S/1/2024
(Seal) (Notary Public)
OFFICIAL SEAL

OFFICIAL SEAL
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
ALLISON FARNEN
UNITED BANK
1 ROSEMAR CIRCLE
PARKERSBURG, WV 26104
My Commission Expires May 01, 2024

Rev. July 7, 2017

## REQUEST FOR QUOTATION IP Cameras and Network Video Recorders

## **EXHIBIT A - Pricing Page**

Please complete with requested detail. Only those categories listed on this pricing page will be accepted; no separate reimbursements for permits, administrative or travel will be considered or

Product	QTY	Unit Price	Total Price
Axis P1455-LE-3 Outdoor Camera, or equal	2	1525.w	3,050.W
Axis P3265-LV Indoor Camera, or equal	20	733.39	
AXIS P3265-LVE 9mm Outdoor Camera, or equal	3	912.50	
AXIS P3267-LVE Outdoor Camera, or equal	2	1,119,37	3737.50
AXIS P3268-LV Indoor Camera, or equal	1	1056.17	238.7-
AXIS P3268-LVE Outdoor Camera, or equal	4	1.333.31	1056.17
AXIS P3715-PLVE Indoor MD Camera, or equal	1	1133.34	4,933,84
AXIS C1310-E Outdoor Horn Speaker, or equal	4	705,73	1133,34
AXIS S2224 Camera Station Appliance(NVR), or equal	3	5,514.59	3,833,88
AXIS Camera Station Software Program, or equal	1	0.00	16,543,76

Equipment Total \$ 49,179,98

Additional required components (example: wiring, mounts, hoods, hard drives, conduit, hardware, general supplies, etc. for full system implementation).	\$ 682.57
Labor – Installation/Set-up/Training	\$ 31,928.47

BID TOTAL	S
All Equipment, Components,	81,791.02
Labor/Install/Training	0., 11,00

Please provide the following information to allow for follow as needed:

Contact Name: Robert Hill
Telephone Number: (304) 433-5633
Email Address: advangedalacmtech equallo com
Signature: / hattfiel
Template Revised 06/08/18

## STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

## **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

**CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS:** Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(i), the contracting public entity shall not award a construction contract to any bidder that is known to be in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, obligations related to payroll taxes, property taxes, sales and use taxes, fire service fees, or other fines or fees.

ALL CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has provisions of such plan or agreement.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (*W. Va. Code* §61-5-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor is not in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts, that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

### 

UNITED BANK 1 ROSEMAR CIRCLE PARKERSBURG, WV 26104 Commission Expires May 01, 2024

#### **BID BOND**

	Parkersburg	West Virginia		as Principal, and	Erie Insurance	
	of Erie				ng under the laws of the State	of
***************************************		pal office in the City of Erie				
Inet Vin	ninia as Obligee. In	the penal sum of Eighty two thousand dollars		<b>(\$</b> 82, 000.00	) for the payment of	
and tru	ily to be made, we jo	intly and severally bind ourselves, our he	eirs, admin	istrators, execut	ors, successors and assigns.	
					A STATE OF THE STA	N
Th	ne Condition of the	above obligation is such that whereas	the Princi	ipal has submitte	ed to the Purchasing Section	1 OT U
artmen	t of Administration a	certain bid or proposal, attached hereto	and made	a part hereof, to	enter into a contract in writing	ior
allation of c	amera systems.					
				<u> </u>		***********
	4 · · · · ·					
N	OW THEREFORE,					
(a	o If said bid sh	all be rejected, or half be accepted and the Principal shall				
nt, exc	eed the penal amou	nt of this obligation as herein stated.				
y impai ive noti	ired or affected by a ce of any such exten	due received, hereby stipulates and agreeing extension of the time within which the sion.	ua Oblige	e may accept so		
y impai Ive noti	ired or affected by a ce of any such exten	ulue received, hereby stipulates and agree iny extension of the time within which the sion.	Surety, e	xecuted and seal		
y impai ive noti	ired or affected by a ce of any such exten	due received, hereby stipulates and agreeing extension of the time within which the sion.	Surety, e	xecuted and seal	led by a proper officer of Princ	cipal s
y impai ilve noti V irety, or	ired or affected by a ce of any such exten VITNESS, the follow by Principal Individu	ulue received, hereby stipulates and agree iny extension of the time within which the sion.	Surety, e	xecuted and seal	led by a proper officer of Princ, 20_22 tems Inc dba Advanced Alarm Technologie	cipal s
y impai ive noti V rety, or	ired or affected by a ce of any such exten VITNESS, the follow by Principal Individu	ulue received, hereby stipulates and agree iny extension of the time within which the sion.	Surety, e	xecuted and seal	led by a proper officer of Princ	cipal s
y impai ilve notic V urety, or incipal 8	ired or affected by a ce of any such exten VITNESS, the follow by Principal Individu	ulue received, hereby stipulates and agree iny extension of the time within which the sion.	Surety, e	xeculed and seal September Williams Business Syst	tems Inc dba Advanced Alarm Technologie  (Name of Principal)	cipal a
y impai sive notice V urety, or incipal \$	ired or affected by a ce of any such exten VITNESS, the follow by Principal Individu	ulue received, hereby stipulates and agree iny extension of the time within which the sion.	Surety, e	xecuted and seal September  Williams Business Syst	tems Inc dba Advanced Alarm Technologie (Name of Principal)  WHAT LANGE President, Vice President, o	cipal a
y impai ilve noti V irety, or	ired or affected by a ce of any such exten VITNESS, the follow by Principal Individu	ulue received, hereby stipulates and agree iny extension of the time within which the sion.	Surety, e	xecuted and seal September  Williams Business Syst  By  (Must b	led by a proper officer of Principal (Name of Principal)  e President, Vice President, o Duly Authorized Agent)	cipal (
y Impai sive notice V urety, or incipal \$	ired or affected by a ce of any such exten VITNESS, the follow by Principal Individu	ulue received, hereby stipulates and agree iny extension of the time within which the sion.	Surety, e	xecuted and seal September  Williams Business Syst  By  (Must b	tems Inc dba Advanced Alarm Technologie (Name of Principal)  President, Vice President, or Duly Authorized Agent)	eipal e
y Impai live notice V rety, or incipal (	ired or affected by a ce of any such exten VITNESS, the follow by Principal Individu	ulue received, hereby stipulates and agree iny extension of the time within which the sion.	Surety, e	xecuted and seal September  Williams Business Syst  By  (Must b	led by a proper officer of Principal (Name of Principal)  e President, Vice President, o Duly Authorized Agent)	cipal (
y impai live notice verify, or incipal \$	ired or affected by a ce of any such exten VITNESS, the follow by Principal Individu	ulue received, hereby stipulates and agree iny extension of the time within which the sion.	Surety, e	xecuted and seal September  Williams Business Syst  By  (Must b	led by a proper officer of Princ	cipal (
y impai live notice v urety, or incipal \$	ired or affected by a ce of any such exten VITNESS, the follow by Principal Individu	ulue received, hereby stipulates and agree iny extension of the time within which the sion.	Surety, e	xecuted and seal September  Williams Business Syst  By  (Must b	tems Inc dba Advanced Alarm Technologie (Name of Principal)  President, Vice President, or Duly Authorized Agent)	es es
y Impai sive notice V urety, or incipal \$	ired or affected by a ce of any such exten VITNESS, the follow by Principal Individu	ulue received, hereby stipulates and agree iny extension of the time within which the sion.	Surety, e	Xecuted and seal September  Williams Business Syst  (Must b	led by a proper officer of Princ	es es
y impai live notice v urety, or incipal \$	ired or affected by a ce of any such exten VITNESS, the follow by Principal Individu	ulue received, hereby stipulates and agree iny extension of the time within which the sion.	Surety, e	xecuted and seal September  Williams Business Syst  By  (Must b	led by a proper officer of Princ	es es
y impai ive notice verify, or incipal s	red or affected by a ce of any such exten VITNESS, the follow by Principal Individu	ulue received, hereby stipulates and agree iny extension of the time within which the sion.	Surety, e	Xecuted and seal September  Williams Business Syst  (Must b	tems Inc dba Advanced Alarm Technologie (Name of Principal)  President, Vice President, or Duly Authorized Agent)  (Name of Surety)  Attorney-in-Fact	r G



### ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY ERIE, PA 16530

#### LIMITED POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby make, constitute and appoint

Steven P. Thompson, Randall E. Kerns, Michael W. Mason, Lisa McGuire, Dorinda Talerico, Khristine D. Mills, Sharon D. Boyles, Mark Sturm and Kathy Marcum

individually, its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings of suretyship, each in a penalty not to exceed the sum of Five Hundred

Thousand Dollars (\$500,000.00)----

And to bind ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof were signed by the appropriate officer of ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY and sealed and attested by one other of such officers, and hereby ratifies and confirms all that its said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in pursuance hereof.

The Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY on the 11th day of March, 2008, and said Resolution has not been amended or repealed:

"RESOLVED, that the President, or any Senior Vice President or Vice President shall have power and authority to: (a) Appoint Attorney(s)-in-Fact and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and, (b) Remove any such Attorney-in-Fact at any time and revoke the power and authority given to him; and

RESOLVED, that Attorney(s)-in-Fact shall have power and authority, subject to the terms and limitations of the Power of Attorney issued to them, to execute and deliver on behalf of the Company, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof."

This Limited Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimiles under and by virtue of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY on the 18th day of September, 2008, at which a quorum was present and said Resolution has not been amended or repealed:

"RESOLVED, that the signature of Terrence W. Cavanaugh, as President and Chief Executive Officer of the Company, and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by the following facsimiles on any Limited Power of Attorney for the execution of bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts and other writings in the nature thereof, and the signature of James J. Tanous, as Secretary of the Company, the Seal of the Company, the signature of Sheila M. Hirsch, as Notary Public, and her Notarial Seal, may also be affixed by the following facsimiles to any certificate or acknowledgment of any such Limited Power of Attorney, and only under such circumstances shall said facsimiles be valid and binding on the Company."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its President and Chief Executive Officer, and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed this 3rd day of February, 2011.

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA } ss. COUNTY OF ERIE

On this 3rd day of February, 2011, before me personally came Terrence W. Cavanaugh, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he is President and Chief Executive Officer of ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the Seal of said corporation; that the Seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate Seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

**CERTIFICATE** 

I, James J. Tanous, Secretary of ERIE INSURANCE PROP-ERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the original LIMITED POWER OF ATTORNEY, of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy, is still in full force and effect as of the date below.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed corporate Seal of the Company by facsimiles pursuant to the action of the Board of Directors of the Company,

this 2nd day of Sept 20 22

1993 TANGER PAR STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PA

Terrence W. Cavanaugh
President and Chief Executive Officer

OF HANNEY HAND

My commission expires June 27, 2016
Notary Public

1993 PARE STANDARD OF THE STAN

James J. Tanous, Secretary

SF60 6/12



## WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTOR LICENSING BOARD

# CONTRACTOR LICENSE

Authorized by the

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number:

WV060035

Classification:

LOW VOLTAGE SYSTEMS

OHIG VALLEY SECURITY LLC
DBA ADVANCED ALARM TECHNOLOGIES
326 5TH STREET
PARKERSBURG, WV 26101

Date Issued

**Expiration Date** 

SEPTEMBER 08, 2021

SEFTEMBER 08, 2022

(Renewal in Process)

Authorized Company Signature

Chair, West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

A copy of this license must be readily available for inspection by the Board on every job site where contracting work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions, and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license is non-transferrable. This license is being issued under the provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 30, Article 42.



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

I, Robert Hill , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Advanced Alarm Technologies, and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Advanced Alara Technologies (Company Name)
maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and policy are in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Printed Name: Robert Hill
Signature: ////////
Title: Sales & Engineering
Company Name: Advanced Alarm Technologiz
Date: $9/6/3$
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF WOOD , TO-WIT:
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 6th day of Aeptember, 2022.
By Commission expires S/1/2024
(Seal) (Notary Public)
OFFICIAL SEAL

OFFICIAL SEAL
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
ALLISON FARNEN
UNITED BANK
1 ROSEMAR CIRCLE
PARKERSBURG, WV 26104
My Commission Expires May 01, 2024

Rev. July 7, 2017

## REQUEST FOR QUOTATION IP Cameras and Network Video Recorders

## **EXHIBIT A - Pricing Page**

Please complete with requested detail. Only those categories listed on this pricing page will be accepted; no separate reimbursements for permits, administrative or travel will be considered or

Product	QTY	Unit Price	Total Price
Axis P1455-LE-3 Outdoor Camera, or equal	2	1525.w	3,050.W
Axis P3265-LV Indoor Camera, or equal	20	733.39	
AXIS P3265-LVE 9mm Outdoor Camera, or equal	3	912.50	
AXIS P3267-LVE Outdoor Camera, or equal	2	1,119,37	3737.50
AXIS P3268-LV Indoor Camera, or equal	1	1056.17	2238.7-
AXIS P3268-LVE Outdoor Camera, or equal	4	1.333.31	1056,17
AXIS P3715-PLVE Indoor MD Camera, or equal	1	1133.34	4,933,84
AXIS C1310-E Outdoor Horn Speaker, or equal	4	705,73	
AXIS S2224 Camera Station Appliance(NVR), or equal	3	5,514.59	<u>2,832,88</u> 16,543,76
AXIS Camera Station Software Program, or equal	1	0.00	0.00

Equipment Total \$ 49,179,98

Additional required components (example: wiring, mounts, hoods, hard drives, conduit, hardware, general supplies, etc. for full system implementation).	\$ 682.57
Labor – Installation/Set-up/Training	\$ 31,928.47

BID TOTAL	S
All Equipment, Components,	81,791.02
Labor/Install/Training	0., 11,00

Please provide the following information to allow for follow as needed:

Contact Name: Robert Hill
Telephone Number: (304) 433-5633
Email Address: advangedalacmtech equallo com
Signature: / hattfiel
Template Revised 06/08/18